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FIRE ALARM SYSTEM NOTES

THE EXTENT OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WORK IS INDICATED BY THE
DRAWINGS AND SCHEDULES.

ANY SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE ALARM DEVICES, i.e, PULL STATION,
STROBES, HORN/STROBE SHALL BE MOUNTED IN "SYSTEMS" BOXES
PROVIDED 8Y THE MANUFACTURER. DO NOT USE 1900

TYPE ELECTRICAL BOXES PAINTED RED.

FIRE ALARM SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL CLEANUP OF ALL
OF ALL TRADES ARE COMPLETE. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS
NOTE WILL VOID ALL WARRANTIES,

ALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM DEVICES ARE UL LISTED AND COMPATIBLE
WITH FIRE ALARM PANEL AND POWER SUPPLY.

SIGNALING CIRCUITS SHALL BE POWER LIMITED PER NEC 760-1
CRBLE PENETRATION INTO OR THROUGH PLENDM AREAS USED FOR TRANSFER
OF ENVIRONMENTAL AIR SHALL BE TEFLON INSULATED TYPE OR OF AN
APPROVED TYPE [N ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 800-30) OF THE NATIONAL
ELECTRIC COI

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL MUST BE CONNECTED TO BUILDING
COLD-WATER GROUND VIA 1 GREEN #10 THHN OR EQUIVALENT.

ALL WIRING MUST CONFORM WITH NEC ARTICLE 760 AND LOCAL CODES. ALL
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE UL LISTED. AL DEVICES SHALL BE COMPATIBLE
WITH THE CONTROL PANE

ALL INSTALLATION MATERIAL SUCH AS CONDUIT FITTINGS, BOXES,
HANGERS, ETC. ARE TO BE PROVIDED AND INCLUDED.

ALL INITIATING AND INDICATING CIRCUITS MUST BE SUPERVISED.
CIRCUIT POLARITY MUST BE OBSERVED.

WIRE RUNS ARE SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY. EXACT LOCATION OF ALL
EQUIPMENT TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD, BUT SHALL CONFORM WITH

THE BASIC LAYOUT AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS TO PREVENT CIRCUIT OVERLOAD.
DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN DIRECT AIR STREAM

FROM SUPPLY AIR OUTLETS. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM CLEAR DISTANCE OF

36" OFFSET/ADJUST LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED.

MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE WILL BE 1/2" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CONDUIT
'SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 40% FILLED.

DO NOT MARK ID NUMBERS ON DEVICES. LABEL BASE ONLY.
POWER UP & POWER DOWN ON PANEL MUST BE DONE IN
SEQUENCE:

POWER DOWN

A~ DISCONNECT BATTERY.

B - TURN OFF AC POWER PRIMARY & SECONDARY.

POWER UP.

A~TURN ON AC POWER PRIMARY & SECONDARY.

B - RECONNECT BATTERIES.

THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SHALL NOT BE USED TO

POWER ANY UNAUTHORIZED EXTERNAL DEVICE.

STROBES ARE TO BE WALL MOUNTED AND SYNCRONIZED PER ADA REQUIREMENTS.
LOGATION OF THESE DEVICES TO BE DETERUINED IN FIELD

MOUNT STROBES 80° AFF TO TOP OF LENS, OR 6" BELOW

CEILING TO TOP OF LENS, WHICHEVER IS LOWER.

ALL HORNS TO BE TAPPED AT STD SETTING EACH PROVIDING.
93 DB AT 10 FT (TYPICAL ANECHOIC DBA).

IDENTIEYING NUMBER ADJACENT T0 DEVICE SYMBOL DENOTE DEVICE
DETECTOR 2-02 WILL IDENTIFY THE SECOND DEVICE

CONNECTED 0 LGOP 1 0N 5. BOARD

HVAC SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 90A IN SYSTEM OF OVER

2,000 CFM CAPACITY, DUCT DETECTOR INSTALLATION SHALL BE AT A

SUITABLE LOCATION,

BUILDING IS FULLY FIRE SPRINKLED,

THIS FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CENTRAL STATION REQUIREMENTS (NFPA 72).

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS MONITOR BY A DIALER WITH (2) SUPERVISED TELEPHONE LINES.

FIRE ALARM IS REQUIRED UNDER SECTION NFPA 101.39.34

THE DESIGN COMPLIES WITH FLORIDA BUILDING CODES 2007 EDITION CHAPTER §
& UNDER CODE OF

FART I GODE OF ORDINANGES, CHABTER 14 FIRE PREVENTION
P DR PRORACER A TER ORI

o
INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101, 2006 EDITION, APPLICABLE CHAPTERS. )

INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 70 (NEC 2005 EDITION), J
N
THEEXSTING BATTERY CALCULATIONS, THE EXISTING WIRE SIZE HAS BEEN

D FOR A COLLECTION OF DATA & COUNTING OF EXISTING
E0IPMENT / DEVICES. A3 SUILT PERFORMED ON 031182010,

EXISTING EQUIPMENT / DEVICES ARE SHOWN FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY.
‘THE DESIGN ONLY COVER ALL THE NEW / TO BE REPLACE, EQUIPMENT / DEVICES THAT ARE IN CONTRACT.
SEE KEY MAP.

EXISTING BUILDING HAS A 10 FEET CEILING HEIGHT (TYPICAL FOR ALL SPACES) ON THE FOURTH FLOOR

SCOPE OF WORK

O PROVIDE THE EXISTING éth FLOOR A NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO THE AREA IN
CONTRACT AS PER NFPA 72 & 101 STANDARDS TO DETECT EARLY FIRE, ALERT BULDING
CGUPANTS AND FIRE DEPARTMENT IN THE EVENT OF A FIRE.

LOCATION MAP

LEGEND & ABRREVIATIONS:

D DENOTES AREAIN CONTRACT ONLY

= DENOTES NOT IN CONTRACT,

KEY PLAN - 4th FLOOR

NOT TO SCALE

FIRE ALARM SHEET INDEX

CoveR

FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

FIRE ALARM SYSTEW RISER DIAGRAM

BATTERY CALCULATION

PENETRATION DETAILS & DEVICE MOUNTING DETAILS

SEQUENCE OF OPERATION:

UPON ACTIVATION OF ANY MANUAL STATION THE FOLLOWING SHALL OCCUR:
ALL HORNS WILL SOUND UNTIL SYSTEM IS SILENCED.
2. ALL STROBES WILL FLASH UNTIL SYSTEM IS RESET.
3. AN ALARM SIGNAL SHALL BE SENT TO THE FACP & REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR.
4.A'SIGNAL SHALL BE SENT TO THE OWNERS CENTRAL STATION VIA DACT.

UPON ACTIVATION OF ANY AUTOMATIC DEVICE THE FOLLOWING SHALL OCCUR:
1. ALL HORNS WILL SOUND UNTIL SYSTEM IS SILENCED.
2. ALL STROBES WILL FLASH UNTIL SYSTEM IS RESET.
3. AN ALARM SIGNAL SHALL BE SENT TO THE FACP & REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR.
4. A'SIGNAL SHALL BE SENT TO THE OWNERS CENTRAL STATION VIA DACT.

UPON ACTIVATION OF THE ELECTRIC ROOM SMOKE DETECTOR, THE FOLLOWING
SHALL OCCUR:

1. ALL HORNS WILL SOUND UNTIL SYSTEM IS SILENCED.

2. ALL STROBES WILL FLASH UNTIL SYSTEM IS RESET.

3. AN ALARM SIGNAL SHALL BE SENT TO THE FACP & REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR.
4.A'SIGNAL SHALL BE SENT TO THE OWNERS CENTRAL STATION VIA DACT.

UPON ANY TROUBLE CONDITION IN THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
1. THE TROUBLE L E.D. SHALL ILLUMINATE AND SOUND THE BUZZER AT THE CONTROL PANEL.
2.1T SHALL DISPLAY DEVICE AND LOCATION.

3. AN ALARM SIGNAL SHALL BE SENT TO THE FACP & REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR.
4. A'SIGNAL SHALL BE SENT TO THE OWNERS CENTRAL STATION VIA DACT.

FIRE ALARM WIRE LEGEND

A- 162 AWG FIRE POWER LIMITED (FPL) FOR INITIATING DEVICES,
B- 1612 AWG FOR HORN/STROBE DEVICES,

C- 182 AWG FOR DATA COMMUNICATION,

NOTE:

WIRE TYPES LISTED IN THE WIRE LEGEND ARE THE
MANUFACTURER'S MINIMUM WIRING REQUIREVENTS, CONTRACTOR
SHALL CHOOSE WIRE TYPES AND RATING TO MEET THi
REQUIREMENTS AND ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND NFPA FOR THE APPLICATIONS
AND LOCATIONS OF USE.

svamor DESCRIPTION NODEL MOUNTING
SeToveHT .
PoweR soosreR 1 [
@ PHOTOELECTR SHOKE o GELING HOWNT ON A ¢ 100080X
FreLre ow e A oo
B MANUAL PULL STATION o2 ONAG 112" DEEP. 1 GANG BOX.
o] MINI - MONITOR MODULE NOTIFER MOUNTS DIRECTLY T0 A 4" BOX.
MOT a7 AT E T0 80T
[ | mmompeanomsoss |COOERMERLCC  MONTI AT TosOTION
® | romniaens OFERMHEELOCK| oL ouNT on A+ 190080
5 e |cooPERwEELOCK]  WouNT 80 A T0 80TTON
X | muLTicANDELA sTROBE DEVICE | COQTER WHEELX T80 AFF TO B0
® | M oS SMCoFR. | CELINGMOUNT ON A 150050
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LEGEND & ABRREVIATIONS:
N = DENOTES NEW EQUIPMENT / DEVICES.
EX. = DENOTES EXISTING EQUIPMENT/ DEVICES.
R _ DENOTES EXISTING EQUIPMENT / DEVICES TO

BE REPLACE FOR NEW EQUIPMENT / DEVICES.

DENOTES NOT WORK IN THIS AREA
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

BUILDING IS FULLY FIRE SPRINKLED

FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 1/8" = 10"
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LEGEND & ABRREVIATIONS:

DENOTES NOT IN CONTRACT,

= DENOTES AREA IN CONTRACT ONLY

KEY PLAN - 4th FLOOR

NOT TO SCALE
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LEGEND & ABRREVIATIONS:

BUILDING IS PARTIALLY FIRE SPRINKLED.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM

SCALE: N.T.S.

FIRE ALARI/ SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM

8400 N.W. 33rd STREET, MIAM

' "UNITED HOME CARE SERVICES"
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(EXISTING) FIRE ALARM PANEL BATTERY CALCULATION NOTIFIER AFP-200
LOCATED AT FIRST FLOOR METER ROOM
FRE ALAFM PANEL STANCEY BATTGRES SHALL OESZETO
PROVICE 24 HOLRS SUPERVISION (STANGRY
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T R
sevce | sy STROBE | oy vy | FORVSTE | WORSTE | rnsy | rora
GRS MBERSESCRPTION BT | e N e o R g
arm il R
om: | oo | ave | om
T om0 | ow
5[ oowss ooz | oo
5 oo o000
oo o0 | oms
o002 oors | oo
oo oo oo
o0 oo | oo
o003 oo | oooot
o [ o | o | o [“om T om
o 1 o [ o [ o 0000 | o000
o 1 o [ o [ o 0000 | 0000
T T o om | oom
ToTA oraw eS| o0 | osae
TR TR TS X 173 020 e
] T
svere Sranpoy e Y
Srance Stancey apncrry e capmcry
e el e e TorAL SYSTEM AL ClrENT e
o oy o) o) o
) o | = T wa o | o ou
e ;
Sravce i e
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See NFPA 70 (NEC 2008) CHAPTER 9 table #8 for wire gage resistance
(16 awg = 8.20hm/1000)

(EXISTING) POWER BOOSTER (NAC-2) SK5499
LOCATED AT FIRST FLOOR METER ROOM

FIRE ALARM PANEL STANDSY BATTERIES SHALL BESIZETO
"PROVIDE 24 HOURS SUPERVISION (STANDEY)

P ARM FORALL DEVICES
75ca T10cd T5cd Li0ca
strose [ srose | Horvonw v | worwsTs | HorsTe:
ciReuT toraL | ToraL [waxLoaore]
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) X 000 = 2304 02083 X a5 %
FEGURED
REQURED ALA REQURED MMM
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See NFPA 70 (NEC 2008) CHAPTER 9 table #8 for wire gage resistance
(16 awg = 8.20hm/1000)

BATTERY CALCULATION

AN N

BATTERY CALCULATIONS IN SHEET FA-3, 4 OF 5 HAS BEEN MODIFIED.

(EXISTING) POWER BOOSTER (NAC-1) SK5499
LOCATED AT FIRST FLOOR METER ROOM

FIRE ALARS PANEL STANDBY BATTERIES SHALL BE SIZETO
ROVIDE 24 HOURS SUPERVISION (STANGEY)

oL ARM FOR ALL DEVICES.
B Ti0cd 75ed Liocs
srose | strose | romvonLy | HorusT | HomusTe
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FEQUR
REQUIRED ALARM REQURED M
STANDEY capACITY AMPERE AMP-HOUR|
TME (e HOR BATTERY | 7.0 AMP - HOUR BATTERIES
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281 - 087 - 306 x 12 = 367
VOLTAGE DROP TABLE - NOTI
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See NFPA 70 (NEC 2008) CHAPTER  table #8 for wire gage resistance
(16 awg = 8.20hm/1000)

(EXISTING) POWER BOOSTER (NAC-3) FCPS-24
LOCATED AT THIRD FLOOR ELECTRIC ROOM

L ARM FOR ALL DEVICES,
T5ed T0cd 750 T0ca
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See NFPA 70 (NEC 2008) CHAPTER 9 table #8 for wire gage resistance
(16 awg = 8.20hm/1000)

(NEW) POWER BOOSTER (NAC-4) SK-5495 (NEW) POWER BOOSTER (NAC-5) SK-5495
LOCATED AT FOURTH FLOOR ELECTRIC ROOM LOCATED AT FOURTH FLOOR ELECTRIC ROOM
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See NFPA 70 (NEC 2008) CHAPTER 9 table #8 for wire gage resistance
(16 awg = 8.20hm/1000)

See NFPA 70 (NEC 2008) CHAPTER 9 table #8 for wire gage resistance.

(16 awg = 8.20hm/1000')
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PENETRATION DETAIL

#1

U.L SYSTEM NO. WL1054
METAL PIPE THROUGH GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY
F RATING = 1-HR. OR 2HR.

RATING = 0-HR
L RATING AT AMBIENT = LESS THAN 1 GFM/SQ. FT.
L RATING AT 400°F = LESS THAN 4 CFM/SQ. FT.

ERONT VIEW SECTION AA

1. GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY (1-HR. OR 2-HR. FIRE-RATING)(2-HR. SHOWN.)
2. PENETRATING ITEM TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
A.MAXIMUM 20° DIAMETER STEEL PIPE (SCHEDULE 10 OR HEAVIER)
B.MAXIMUM 6 DIAMETER COPPER PIPE.
C. MAXIMUM 6" DIAMETER STEEL CONDUIT.
MAXIMUM 4" DIAMETER EWT.

3.3 MINIMUM 56" DEPTH HLLTI FS-ONE FIRESTOP SEALANT OR EQUVALENT = 4R, FRERATING

IMUM 1-1/" DEPTH HILTI FS-ONE FIRESTOP SEALANT OR EQUIVALE

b. MIN| HILT) FIRE
4. MNMUM 112 BEAD HILT| FS-ONE FIRESTOP SEAUANT OR EGUIVALENT FOR PORT OF CONTACT

O

Mo

RATING

NOTE: 1. MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPENING = 22-1/d".
2. ANNULAR SPACE = MINIMUM 0", MAXIMUM 2-1/4"

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR UL NO. WL1054

STEP 1 - PREPARATION: ALL SURFACES MUST BE CLEAN.SOUND, DRY AND FROST
FREE PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF FIRESTOPPING MATERIALS.

STEP 2 - FIRESTOPPING SEALANT: APPLY A MINIMUM 5/8" OR 1-1/4" DEPTH OF FS-ONE

TOOL EXCESS SEALANT BEYOND PERIMETER OF THE

SEAL UNDISTURBED FOR 48 HOURS.

CONDUIT FIRESTOPPING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

PENETRATION DETAIL # 2

SYSTEM No. C-AJ-1505

February 18, 2004
F Rating - 3 Hr
T Rating - 34 Hr

SECTION AA

1. Floor or Wall Assembly - Min 4-112 in. 114 mm) thick reinforced hgmwe\ghl or normal
‘weight (100-150 pef (1600-2400 kgfcu meter structural concrete. Floor may also be

conaructod o a min 6. 152 mm) thick UL Glaseifed halow.coro Procest Gonereto Wall
may aisobe consircted of any UL Clssifod Gancrete Blocks'.Max dam of opeing s 3

in. (76 mr
See (CFTV) and (CAZT) cat
the Fire Resistance Directory for names of
manufacturers.

2. Through Penetrants One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be installed within the firestop
system. The annular space shall be min 3/8 10 mmio max 34 in.19 mm). Pipe, conduit or
tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of floor or wall assembly. The following types and
sizes of metallic pipes, condus or tubing may be used:

A. Steel Pipe Nom 1-1/2 in. (38 mm) diam (o smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel
pipe.

3 112in. diam (or bi
rigid steel conduit.

3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* - Putty or Equivalent Sealant Material - Min 2 in. (51 mm)
thickness of fill material applied within the annulus, recessed Y% to 3/8 in. (6 1o 10 mm from
top surface of floor or both Surfaces of wall. In floors constructed of hollow-core precast
conrele units, fill material to be installed flush with both surfaces of assembly.

~ TREMstop Putty

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark
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